MARY H. WILLIAMS
Depuly Attomey General

JOHN R. KROGER

Aftorney Generaf

GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

June 28, 2011

Attention: Filing Center

Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol Street N.E., Suite 215
P.O. Box 2148

Salem, Oregon 97308-2148
Puc.filingcenter(@state.or.us

Re:  In the Matter of an Investigation into Determination of Resource Sufficiency Pursuant to
Order No. 06-538
Docket No. UM 1396
DOJ File No. 330-050-GN0604-08

Enclosed are an original and five copies of Oregon Department of Energy’s REPLY
COMMENTS in the above-captioned matter for filing with the Commisston today.

for

Sincerely,

ere—

Janet L. Rrewitt
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Natural Resources Section

Enclosures
JLP:jrs/#2875541

¢: UM 1396 Service List

1162 Cowst Street NE, Salem, OR 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 947-4500 Fax: (503) 378-3802 TTY: (800) 735-2900 www.doj.state.or.us




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UM 1396
In the Matter of Public Utility Commission of
Oregon Investigation into Determination of OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S

Resource Sufficiency, pursuant to Order No. REPLY COMMENTS
06-538.

The Oregon Department of Energy (“ODOE”) appreciates the opportunity to file these reply
comments in this docket, pursuant to Order 10-488 that attempts to determine resource
sufficiency for Portland General Electric (“PGE”), Idaho Power Co. (“IPCo”) and PacifiCorp,
dba Pacific Power (“PAC”), for purposes of avoided cost assessments for payments to
Qualifying Facilities (“QFs”) based on their respective Integrated Resource Planning (“IRPs™)
proceedings.

ODOE’s focus in this docket is to encourage the development of clean renewable energy
resources in ways that are competitive and yet predictable. ODOE participated in the Oregon
Public Utility Commission (“Commission”)’s Staff (“Staff”’) hosted settlement conference on
May 24, 2011 to discuss Opening Comments from all parties. On reviewing the initial opening
comments of all parties and ensuing discussions from the settlement conference, ODOE’s key
observations are summarized below:

I. Substantive Issues

1. Renewable avoided cost determination: ODOE reiterates its goal of a stable RPS
compliance environment that preferably promotes the use of bundled renewable energy credits
by Oregon’s investor-owned utilities. While ODOE recognizes that Staff and a number of
patties recomuend the use of IRPs for determining a renewable avoided cost (if the utility’s IRP
Action Plan includes the acquisition of a Renewable Portfolio Standard (“RPS”) resource),
ODOE continues to find relevance in the use of an RPS Implementation plan in conjunction with
an IRP Action Plan. Doing so would ensure a utility’s resource planning efforts accurately

reflect the full avoided costs of integrating an unplanned renewable QF into its system. Orders

Page | — OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S REPLY COMMENTS
#2875598
Depariment of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4520 / Fax: (503) 378-6829




o N3 A

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

10-172 and 10-173 also acknowledged Staff proposal for an RPS Implementation Plan to provide
information on a utility’s “incremental costs, type and quantity” of renewable energy resources
“being currently acquired and to compare it with the levelized cost of a proxy resource” (“proxy
resource” referring either to a “proxy plant” as defined in OAR 860-083-0010(30) or, in this
case, possibly a renewable proxy resource). Such information complements what is needed as
part of the definition of a renewable avoided cost as stated in Order 10-488 (Staff comments,
Page 4). ODOE further notes that during the settlement conference on 24th May 2011, contents
of an RPS Implementation Plan were often referred to as part of the deliberations.

Lastly, ODOE supports a future docket to better determine how a renewable avoided cost
process will be determined for a QF in regards to an IRP’s resource sufficiency versus deficiency
period(s). Such an investigation should include, at a minimum: (1) the ability for a QF to choose
between a traditional and renewable avoided cost rate, and (2) a mechanism for pricing of
environmental attributes associated with the energy and capacity provided by an Oregon RPS-
eligible QF. |

2. Proxy resource: ODOE expresses caution about relying on large wind as a proxy
resource as identified by a few interveners, as each renewable resource has significant site and
production specific factors. ODOE is encouraged by Idaho Power’s approach to developing a
renewable avoided cost that reflects each renewable energy resource’s unique supply
characteristics. ODOE supports future investigation into the methodology aspects of a
renewable avoided cost that includes resource specificity in regards to pricing.

3. Out-of-state RPS: ODOE supports Staff’s position that out-of-state RPS should not be
taken into account as part of any renewable avoided cost determination process.

4, Trreversible commitment: On reviewing the comments by all parties, ODOE reiterates
its original position that a planned resource acquisition should be considered avoidable up to the

point the resource is commissioned and in operation,

Page 2 — OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S REPLY COMMENTS
#2875598
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 973014096
(503) 947-4520 / Fax: (503) 378-6829



N e N O e - S T

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26

S. Evidentiary proceedings: In consensus with all parties, ODOE recommends the
current proceedings to be generic or not subject to evidentiary proceedings. ODOE supports an
evidentiary proceeding if the details of how to implement an actual renewable avoided cost rate
or related mechanisms become the focus of this docket. Furthermore, ODOE would support

evidentiary proceedings to be utility-by-utility based, if the issues are relevant to each utility.

DATED this 28" day of June 2011.
Respectfully submitted,

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General

osed | Lol &

OH3T4H ot L. Prowifi|#853070
S ior Assistant Attorney General
Of Attorneys for Oregon Department of Energy

Page 3 — OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S REPLY COMMENTS
#2875598
Depariment of Justice
1162 Court Strect NE
Salem, OR 973014096
(503) 947-4520 / Fax: (503) 378-6829




wn

(e TN B * 2 N @ )

1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

W=Waive Paper service

UM 1396 Service List

W

Gregory M. Adams
Richardson & O'leary

PO BOX 7218

Boise 1D 83702
greg@richardsonandoleary.com

w

Daren Anderson

Northwest Energy Systems
Company LLC

1800 NE 8" St., Ste 320
Bellevue, WA 98004-1600
da@thenescogroup.com

w

Stephanie S. Andrus

PUC Staff--Department of Justice
Business Activities Section

1162 Court St NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096
stephanie.andrus@state.or.us

w

Christa Bearry

Idaho Power Company
PO BOX 70

Boise, ID 83707-0070
cbearry@idahopower.com

\%Y%

Will K. Carey

Annala, Carey, Baker, et al., PC
PO BOX 325

Hood River, OR 97031
wcarey@hoodriverattorneys.com

W

Randy Dahlgren

Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon St - IWTC0702
Portland, OR 97204

e.opuc.filings n.com

w

Ed Durrenberger

Oregon Public Utility
Commission

PO BOX 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
ed.durrenberger(@state.or.us

w

J. Richard George

Portland General Electric
Company

121 SW Salmon St IWTC1301
Portland, OR 97204
richard.george(@pgn.com

w

Robert Jenks

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Ste 400
Portland, OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org

w

Matt Krumenauer

Oregon Department Of Energy
625 Marion St NE

SALEM OR 97301
matt.krumenauer(@state.or.us

David A. Lokting

Stoll Berne

209 SW Oak Street, Ste 500
Portland, OR 97204
dlokting@stollberne.com

w

John Lowe

Renewable Energy Coalition
12050 SW Tremont St
Portland, OR 97225-5430
jravenesaninarcos@yahoo.com

\"%%

G. Catriona Mccracken
Citizens' Utility Board Of
Oregon

610 SW Broadway, Ste 400
Portland, OR 97205
catriona@oregoncub.org

Tw

Thomas H. Nelson

PO Box 1211

Welches, OR 97067-1211
neJson@thnelson.com

Oregon Dockets

Pacificorp, dba Pacific Power
825 NE Multmomah St, Ste 2000
Portland, OR 97232
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

\%Y

Elaine Prause

Energy Trust of Oregon

851 SW 6 Ave. Ste 1200
Portland, OR 97204
elaine.prause@energytrust.org

w

Janet L. Prewitt
Department Of Justice
Natural Resources Section
1162 Court St NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096
janet.prewitt@do].state.or.us

W

Lisa F. Rackner

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11" Ave., Ste 400
Portland, OR 97205
lisa@med-law.com

Page 4 —SERVICE LIST
#2875598

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4520 / Fax: (503) 378-6829




1

3
4

~N Oy

10
i
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

\%Y

Peter J. Richardson

Richardson & O'Leary PLLC
PO Box 7218

BOISE, ID 83707
peter@richardsonandoleary.coin

UM 1396 Service List (continued)

Irion A. Sanger

Davison Van Cleve

333 SW Taylor - Ste 400
Portland, OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

w

Vijay A. Satyal

Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion St NE

Salem, OR 97301
vijay.a.satyal(@state.or.us

Donald W. Schoenbeck
Regulatory & CoGeneration
Services, Inc.

900 Washington St., Ste 780
Vancouver, WA 98660-3455
dws@r-c-s-inc.com

W

John M. Volkman

Energy Trust of Oregon

851 SW 6" Ave., Ste 1200
Portland, OR 97204
john.volkman{@energytrust.org

w

Donovan E, Walker

Idaho Power Company
PO BOX 70

Boise ID, 83707-0070
dwalker@idahopower.com

w

Mary Wiencke

Pacific Power

825 NE Multnomah St, Ste 1800
Portland OR 97232-2149
mary.wiencke@pacificorp.com

W

Paul R. Woodin

Community Renewable Energy
Association

1113 Kelly Ave

The Dalles, OR 97058

pwoodin@communityrenewables.org

Page 5 —SERVICE LIST
#2875598

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 973014096

(503) 947-4520 / Fax: (503) 378-6829




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ hereby certify that on June 28, 2011, I served the foregoing OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S REPLY COMMENTS upon the persons named on the
service list, by mailing a full, true and correct copy thereof and to such persons waiving such
service by mail who were served at their e-mail address as listed on the service list.
DATED: June 28, 2011
ose+ofzai /) oy &

Tanet L. Prewitt/JOSB #853070
Serfior Assistant Attorney General

Page 6 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
#2875598



