

June 28, 2011

Attention: Filing Center
Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol Street N.E., Suite 215
P.O. Box 2148
Salem, Oregon 97308-2148
Puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

Re: In the Matter of an Investigation into Determination of Resource Sufficiency Pursuant to

Order No. 06-538 Docket No. UM 1396 DOJ File No. 330-050-GN0604-08

Enclosed are an original and five copies of Oregon Department of Energy's REPLY COMMENTS in the above-captioned matter for filing with the Commission today.

Sincerely,

Janet L. Rrewitt

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Natural Resources Section

Enclosures JLP:jrs/#2875541

c: UM 1396 Service List

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
2	OF OREGON UM 1396
3	In the Matter of Public Utility Commission of
4	Oregon Investigation into Determination of Resource Sufficiency, pursuant to Order No.  OC. 529  OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY'S REPLY COMMENTS
5	06-538.
6	The Oregon Department of Energy ("ODOE") appreciates the opportunity to file these reply
7	comments in this docket, pursuant to Order 10-488 that attempts to determine resource
8	sufficiency for Portland General Electric ("PGE"), Idaho Power Co. ("IPCo") and PacifiCorp,
9	dba Pacific Power ("PAC"), for purposes of avoided cost assessments for payments to
10	Qualifying Facilities ("QFs") based on their respective Integrated Resource Planning ("IRPs")
11	proceedings.
12	ODOE's focus in this docket is to encourage the development of clean renewable energy
13	resources in ways that are competitive and yet predictable. ODOE participated in the Oregon
14	Public Utility Commission ("Commission")'s Staff ("Staff") hosted settlement conference on
15	May 24, 2011 to discuss Opening Comments from all parties. On reviewing the initial opening
16	comments of all parties and ensuing discussions from the settlement conference, ODOE's key
17	observations are summarized below:
18	I. Substantive Issues
19	1. Renewable avoided cost determination: ODOE reiterates its goal of a stable RPS
20	compliance environment that preferably promotes the use of bundled renewable energy credits
21	by Oregon's investor-owned utilities. While ODOE recognizes that Staff and a number of
22	parties recommend the use of IRPs for determining a renewable avoided cost (if the utility's IRP
23	Action Plan includes the acquisition of a Renewable Portfolio Standard ("RPS") resource),
24	ODOE continues to find relevance in the use of an RPS Implementation plan in conjunction with
25	an IRP Action Plan. Doing so would ensure a utility's resource planning efforts accurately
26	reflect the full avoided costs of integrating an unplanned renewable QF into its system. Orders

- 1 10-172 and 10-173 also acknowledged Staff proposal for an RPS Implementation Plan to provide
- 2 information on a utility's "incremental costs, type and quantity" of renewable energy resources
- 3 "being currently acquired and to compare it with the levelized cost of a proxy resource" ("proxy
- 4 resource" referring either to a "proxy plant" as defined in OAR 860-083-0010(30) or, in this
- 5 case, possibly a renewable proxy resource). Such information complements what is needed as
- 6 part of the definition of a renewable avoided cost as stated in Order 10-488 (Staff comments,
- 7 Page 4). ODOE further notes that during the settlement conference on 24th May 2011, contents
- 8 of an RPS Implementation Plan were often referred to as part of the deliberations.
- 9 Lastly, ODOE supports a future docket to better determine how a renewable avoided cost
- 10 process will be determined for a QF in regards to an IRP's resource sufficiency versus deficiency
- period(s). Such an investigation should include, at a minimum: (1) the ability for a OF to choose
- between a traditional and renewable avoided cost rate, and (2) a mechanism for pricing of
- 13 environmental attributes associated with the energy and capacity provided by an Oregon RPS-
- 14 eligible QF.
- 15 2. Proxy resource: ODOE expresses caution about relying on large wind as a proxy
- 16 resource as identified by a few interveners, as each renewable resource has significant site and
- 17 production specific factors. ODOE is encouraged by Idaho Power's approach to developing a
- 18 renewable avoided cost that reflects each renewable energy resource's unique supply
- 19 characteristics. ODOE supports future investigation into the methodology aspects of a
- 20 renewable avoided cost that includes resource specificity in regards to pricing.
  - 3. Out-of-state RPS: ODOE supports Staff's position that out-of-state RPS should not be
- taken into account as part of any renewable avoided cost determination process.
- 4. Irreversible commitment: On reviewing the comments by all parties, ODOE reiterates
- 24 its original position that a planned resource acquisition should be considered avoidable up to the
- 25 point the resource is commissioned and in operation.

26

21

1	5. Evidentiary proceedings: In conser	isus with all parties, ODOE recommends the
2	current proceedings to be generic or not subject	ct to evidentiary proceedings. ODOE supports an
3	evidentiary proceeding if the details of how to	implement an actual renewable avoided cost rate
4	or related mechanisms become the focus of the	is docket. Furthermore, ODOE would support
5	evidentiary proceedings to be utility-by-utility	based, if the issues are relevant to each utility.
6	The state of the s	
7	DATED this 28 <sup>th</sup> day of June 2011.	
8		Respectfully submitted,
9		JOHN R. KROGER Attorney General
10	OSBET	An Mtl: W for
11	043944	Janet L. Prewitt #853070
12		Senior Assistant Attorney General Of Attorneys for Oregon Department of Energy
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

2	W=Waive Paper service		
3	W Gregory M. Adams Richardson & O'leary	W Daren Anderson Northwest Energy Systems	W Stephanie S. Andrus PUC StaffDepartment of Justice
4	PO BOX 7218 Boise ID 83702	Company LLC 1800 NE 8 <sup>th</sup> St., Ste 320	Business Activities Section 1162 Court St NE
5	greg@richardsonandoleary.com	Bellevue, WA 98004-1600 da@thenescogroup.com	Salem, OR 97301-4096 stephanie.andrus@state.or.us
6	W Christa Bearry	W Will K. Carey	W Randy Dahlgren
7	Idaho Power Company PO BOX 70	Annala, Carey, Baker, et al., PC PO BOX 325	Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon St - 1WTC0702
8	Boise, ID 83707-0070 cbearry@idahopower.com	Hood River, OR 97031 wcarey@hoodriverattorneys.com	Portland, OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com
9	<b>W</b> Ed Durrenberger	W J. Richard George	W Robert Jenks
11	Oregon Public Utility Commission	Portland General Electric Company	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Ste 400
12	PO BOX 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148 ed.durrenberger@state.or.us	121 SW Salmon St JWTC1301 Portland, OR 97204 richard.george@pgn.com	Portland, OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org
13	W		W
14	Matt Krumenauer Oregon Department Of Energy	David A. Lokting Stoll Berne	John Lowe Renewable Energy Coalition
15	625 Marion St NE SALEM OR 97301 matt.krumenauer@state.or.us	209 SW Oak Street, Ste 500 Portland, OR 97204 dlokting@stollberne.com	12050 SW Tremont St Portland, OR 97225-5430 iravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com
16	W	W	
17	G. Catriona Mccracken Citizens' Utility Board Of	Thomas H. Nelson PO Box 1211	Oregon Dockets Pacificorp, dba Pacific Power
18	Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Ste 400	Welches, OR 97067-1211 nelson@thnelson.com	825 NE Multnomah St, Ste 2000 Portland, OR 97232
19	Portland, OR 97205 catriona@oregoncub.org		oregondockets@pacificorp.com
20	W	W	W
21	Elaine Prause Energy Trust of Oregon	Janet L. Prewitt Department Of Justice	Lisa F. Rackner McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
22	851 SW 6 <sup>th</sup> Ave. Ste 1200 Portland, OR 97204	Natural Resources Section 1162 Court St NE	419 SW 11 <sup>th</sup> Ave., Ste 400 Portland, OR 97205
23	elaine.prause@energytrust.org	Salem, OR 97301-4096 janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us	lisa@mcd-law.com
24			

25

26

Page 4 -SERVICE LIST #2875598

	4
	н

2	W=Waive Paper service		
2	W		W
3	Peter J. Richardson	Irion A. Sanger	Vijay A. Satyal
4	Richardson & O'Leary PLLC	Davison Van Cleve	Oregon Department of Energy
4	PO Box 7218	333 SW Taylor - Ste 400	625 Marion St NE
5	BOISE, ID 83707	Portland, OR 97204	Salem, OR 97301
٦	peter@richardsonandoleary.com	mail@dvclaw.com	vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us
6		W	W
	Donald W. Schoenbeck	John M. Volkman	Donovan E. Walker
7	Regulatory & CoGeneration	Energy Trust of Oregon	Idaho Power Company
.	Services, Inc.	851 SW 6 <sup>th</sup> Ave., Ste 1200	PO BOX 70
8	900 Washington St., Ste 780	Portland, OR 97204	Boise ID, 83707-0070
	Vancouver, WA 98660-3455	john.volkman@energytrust.org	dwalker@idahopower.com
9	dws@r-c-s-inc.com		
10	W	W	
	Mary Wiencke	Paul R. Woodin	
11	Pacific Power	Community Renewable Energy	
	825 NE Multnomah St, Ste 1800 Portland OR 97232-2149	Association 1113 Kelly Ave	
12	mary.wiencke@pacificorp.com	The Dalles, OR 97058	
	mary, wrenekelæpaemeorp.com	pwoodin@communityrenewables.org	
13		p # 000 militage of militage of the property o	

Page 5 -SERVICE LIST #2875598

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on June 28, 2011, I served the foregoing OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY'S REPLY COMMENTS upon the persons named on the service list, by mailing a full, true and correct copy thereof and to such persons waiving such service by mail who were served at their e-mail address as listed on the service list.

DATED: June 28, 2011

Janet L. Prewitt, OSB #853070 Senior Assistant Attorney General